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Invest for Change campaigns for university money to act in the interest of students. This survey
was carried out to find out more about what students think about the issues covered by the
campaign. The survey was sent out to TOTUM cardholders in February 2023. 1621 students
participated in the survey with results weighted to be nationally representative.

According to respondents, their
university should make making
financial investment decisions

based on...

Potential to maximise benefits 80%
for people/communities 0

Potential tq maximise benefits 76%
for the environment 0

Considering the views of its o
students on investments 71%

57%

agree that universities have a
responsibility to address the
harmful impact of previous
investments by investing in
solutions to environmental and
social issues

&

Respondents would like to see
their universities investing in...

Companies providing affordable
and accessible basic services 0
including housing, healthcare and 56%

education
Renewable energy companies 45%

Businesses contributing to the 40%
sustainable use of resources
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Over half (57%) of respondents agree that universities have a responsibility to address
the harmful impact of previous investments by investing in solutions to environmental

and social issues

Strongly agree

Agree

Neither agree nor disagree
Disagree

Strongly disagree

Don’t know enough about their action to make a judgement

0%

29% —
57% agree
28% —
16%
4%
7%
16%
5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Question: Many universities have grown their endowments through historic investments in fossil fuels. Older universities have also profited from investing in the slave trade in the past. Bearing this in mind, to what
extent do you agree or disagree that universities have a responsibility to address the harmful impact of previous investments by investing in solutions to environmental and social issues? Base: 1615
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Over half (56%) of students would like to see their university investing in companies providing
affordable and accessible basic services and just under half of students (45%) said they would like
to see their university investing in renewable energy companies. There is limited support for
investment in insurance, large retailers, social media and chemical manufacturers.

Companies providing affordable and accessible basic services including housing, healthcare and education

Renewable energy companies

Businesses contributing to the sustainable use of resources (e.g. companies involved in recycling and
reusing materials)

Companies building social housing

Healthcare and pharmaceutical companies e.g. AstraZeneca, Johnson & Johnson

Companies providing small financial loans to entrepreneurs in poorer countries

Technology companies e.g. Samsung, Microsoft, Apple

Large retailers e.g. Amazon, Tesco

Social media companies

Insurance companies

Chemical manufacturers

Other

| don't know

Question: What would you like to see your university/college investing in? Base: 1611
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18%
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80% of respondents think that the potential to maximise benefits for people/communities should
be an important factor for their university to consider when making decisions on financial
investments

Potential to maximise benefits for people/communities 44% 9% 3% 7%

Potential to maximise benefits for the environment 39% 1% 4% 7%

Considering the views of its students on investments 13%  5%3% 8%
Considering the views of its staff on investments 14% 5% 9%
Ethical credentials of industries or companies investments

are made in 28t 1% 6% MA5% T
Potential to maximise financial returns 17% 8% Bl 1%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

m Very important ®m Somewhat important Neither Somewhat unimportant m Not at all important = Don't know

Question: How important should the following factors be to your university when making decisions on where to make financial investments? Weighted base: c. 1605
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61% of respondents think that student representatives should be involved in informing
their university/college’s investment decisions through regular student consultations,

such as annual surveys

Regular student consultations e.g. annual surveys
Student representatives on university finance committees
Direct engagement with elected students’ union officers

Don’t know 9%

None of these - | don’t think students should be involved in

. . 9%
investment decisions

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

Question: How, if at all, do you think student representatives should be involved in informing their university/college’s investment decisions? ? Base: 1603

61%

51%

49%

50% 60% 70%
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44% of respondents say that how seriously the university/college takes social
issues was important when choosing where to apply to.

The opportunities for students to take 15% 12% 9% 8% 8%

How seriously the university/college takes social issues 16% 14% A3 7% 7%

Contribution of research at the university/college to sustainability 19% 14% 4% 8% 7%
How sustainability is incorporated into course content 19% 16% AS% 8% 7%
The opportunities for students to take action on environmental issues 20% 17% DA% 8% 6%
How seriously the university/college takes reducing carbon emissions 20% 16% 6% 9% 7%
Where the university/college invests its money 18% 11% 23N 12%
The sustainability rating .of th.e student accommodation at the 22% 14% TN 9% (7%

university/college
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
m Very important ™ Somewhat important Neither Somewhat unimportant  ®Not at all important ®Don't know  ®Rather not say

Question: We’re interested in how you chose your current place of study. How important were the following when choosing which university/college to apply to? Weighted base: c. 1554
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Over half of respondents are women and over two fifths of respondents are 22
and under

GENDER AGE

Woman 56% 60+ 2%
50-59 6%

40-49 10%
Man 39%
36-39 6%
30-35 14%
Non-binary 3% 26-29 9%
23-25 9%
| prefer not to say 2% 18-22 28%

16 -17 16%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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Over a quarter of respondents (28%) are studying in the South East of the UK or London. Over

three quarters (76%) of respondents are UK citizens.

REGION

London

South East
South West
North West
Yorkshire and the Humber
East Midlands
West Midlands
Wales

Scotland

North East

East of England

Northern Ireland

5%
5%
5%

8%
7%

16%
12%
11%
11%
10%
9%

10% 20%

| am a UK citizen studying in the UK

| am an international student from
outside the EU studying in the UK

| am an international student from
within the EU studying in the UK

| would prefer not to say

Other

NATIONALITY

0%

76%

15%

5%

2%

2%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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For more information about our research and
programmes, please visit our website or email hello@sos-
uk.org
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